

## City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 2016-0805 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed Finally

File created: 9/23/2016 In control: Committee on Intergovernmental Affairs

On agenda: 9/27/2016 Final action: 10/11/2016

Enactment date: 10/11/2016 Enactment #: 603

**Effective date:** 10/21/2016

Title: Resolution authorizing a 2016-2017 Cooperation Agreement with the Urban Redevelopment Authority

of Pittsburgh providing for the designation of the local matching share for a grant applied to the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development Keystone Communities Program for the Choice Neighborhood Homeowner Assistance Program. (Council Districts: 9).

Sponsors:

Indexes: URA COOPERATION AGREEMENTS

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Summary 2016-0805.docx

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/21/2016	1	Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
10/11/2016	1	City Council	Passed Finally	Pass
10/5/2016	1	Standing Committee	AFFIRMATIVELY RECOMMENDED	Pass
9/27/2016	1	City Council	Read and referred	

Resolution authorizing a 2016-2017 Cooperation Agreement with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh providing for the designation of the local matching share for a grant applied to the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development Keystone Communities Program for the Choice Neighborhood Homeowner Assistance Program. (Council Districts: 9).

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Pittsburgh has authorized the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh ("URA") to file an application (the "Application") with the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development ("DCED") for a grant totaling \$250,000 for the Choice Neighborhood Homeowner Assistance Program (the "Project") and for the administration of the Project; and

**WHEREAS**, the City and URA desire to enter into a Cooperation Agreement to provide for the designation of the matching share for the grants;

## Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

**Section 1.** The Mayor, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, is authorized and directed to enter into a 2016-2017 Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, in a form approved by the City Solicitor, providing for the designation of \$800,000 as the matching share for the grant applied for in the Application for the Project filed with DCED and to be administered by URA.

**Section 2.** The City of Pittsburgh will assume the provision of the full aforementioned local share of

File #: 2016-0805, Version: 1

Project costs and will reimburse the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for the Commonwealth's share of any expenditure found by DCED to be ineligible.